BEFORE THE OPEN GOVERNMENT COMMISSION

OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA

In re: Case No. 18-02
The Complaint of Serena Chen

Serena Chen,
Complainant DECISION OF THE

OPEN GOVERNMENT
COMMISSSION OF THE CITY OF
The City of Alameda, ALAMEDA

Respondent

Originally, the above entitled matter came on for hearing by the Open
Government Commission of the City of Alameda under the Sunshine Ordinance of
the City of Alameda, Section 2-93.2 (b), Alameda Municipal Code, at which
time the Commission rendered a decision to sustain the complaint. (All further
references to Section numbers are to the Alameda Municipal Code.) At the
request of the City Attorney’s Office, the Commission held a special meeting on
December 17, 2018 to consider a memorandum from the City Attorney’s Office

and to provide the parties an opportunity to respond.

Facts

In compliance with the Sunshine Ordinance, the City Clerk on October 4, 2018
published the agenda and supporting materials for the City Council’s meeting on

October 16, 2018. In relevant part, the title for Agenda item 6-G provided that there
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- would be a public hearing to consider the introductioﬁ of an olrdinance to amend
| the Muhicipal Code in a number of respects 'concerning cannabis businesses, for |
‘example, by adding cannabis retail businesses as condéfionally permitted use.s in
certain zoning districts, by adding two “delivery-only” Cannabi's. Retail Businesses
as a condi-tionally permitted use in the C-M, Corﬁmercia!-Manufacturing Zoning'
District, eliminating the d_ispersion requirements for “delivery-only” cannabis

businesses. The agenda is attached as Exhibit 1.

Thé'City Co_uncil conducted a public hearing on thesé items on Octo_b_'er'16,’ 2018.
During the public hearing, Council resolved to include in the amendments a
m'od.ificatic'}_n to. the amendment allowing two “delivery-only” dispensaries, such
- that thesé c‘:an.nabis"‘businesses would be required to offer delivery of cannabis
(“delivery _réquired”) a-'_nd would also be'_open.to the public, in recognition that the
' State and local requirerhents for either (’Tdel_ivery.—onhj” versus “delivery required”j
would be the samé. Following the cloée of the public hearing the City Council
introduced oh first reading an ordinance am'ending various sections of the
- Municipal Code (_:o'n.cerning cannabis bu‘sihesseS, including that two “delivery
réduired” dispensaries, which would be open to public, be al'lowed. In res'pohsé to
a question about whether the ordinance could be introduced that evening with the
;nclusmn of the two “delivery required” dlspensartes as condltlonally permltted :

uses, the Clty Attorney advised yes.

On October 30, 2018, Serena Chen timely filed a Sunshine Ordinance Complaint
against the Alérheda City Council concerning an alleged violation of a puinC ’ '
meeting on .October 16,-2018,'citing a violation of Section 2-91.5, Agenda

Requirements. The complaint states the City Council voted to add two additional
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cannabis dispensary permits without prior notification. More specifically, the

complaint states nowhere in the agenda title or text of the staff report concerning

cannabis businesses was there any mention that the number of “full-service

marijuana dispensaries” would be increased.

The complaint cites to Section 2-90.1 of the Muhicipal Code that provides that one
of the goals of the Sunshine Ordinance is to ensure that Alameda residents have
the opportuhity to address the Coﬁncil prior to a decision being made. The
complaint also cites to Section 2-91.5 of the Municipal Code that provides agenda
items are to be contain a meaningful description of each item of busiﬁess to be
transacted and that the description of such items be sufficiently clear and specific
to alert a person of average intelligence and education whose interests are affected
by the item that he or she may have reason to attend the meeting or seek more

information about the item. A copy of the complaint is attached as Exhibit 2.

In response to the complaint, the City Attorney’s Office emariled Ms. Chen that the
ordinance addressed in her complaint was not final {“are being amended”),but
would be on the Council’s No.vember 7, 2018 agenda for “second reading”. She
-was invited to attend and be heard concerning the ordinance amendments, or to
submit comments in writing if she could not attend, inr addition to being furnished
with materials to do so. A copy of the Council’s November 7, 2018 agenda is

attached as Exhibit 3.

On November 7, 2018, Ms. Chen appeared, as did other members of the public,
at the City Council meeting to address the Council concerning the

amendments, in addition to emailing written comments prior to the meeting.
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After discussion, Council adopted the ordinance as presented in the November 7

agenda.

On November 14, 2018, the Commission conducted a hearing on the complaint.
After hearing from the complainant and the City, the Commission sustained the
complaint and, as provided in the Penalty section of the Sunshine Ordinance,

ordered that the Ordinances in question were null and void.

Thereafter, the City Attofney’s Office provided a legal men'iorandum to the
Commission that set forth in more detail Why there had not been a violation of
the Sunshine Ordinar_l_ce but, assuming there was a violation, that the Commission
did not have the legal authority to render Ordinances adopted by the City Council
‘as null and void. Rather, if the Commission continued to conclude that there had
been a violation of the Sunshine Ordinance, it should recommend to the City
Council that Ordinances be considered for re-intfoduction following a public

hearing and that the adopted Ordinances be repealed.

At the request of the City Attorney’s Office, the complaint was returned to the
Commission on December 17. 2018 for further consideration in light of the City

Attorney’s memorandum.

Procedure

Under the Sunshine Ordinance, when an official complaint has been filed, the Open
Government Commission, created under the Sunshine Ordinance, hears the
complaint and renders a formal written decision. The complainant and the City
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shéll appear at a hearing. During the hearing, the Open Government Commission
considers the evidence and the arguments of the parties before making its decision.
Section 2-93.2 (b). The Commission conducted the hearing on November 14, 2018
and considered the evidence and arguments of Ms. Chen ahd the City. The
Commission conducted a further hearing on the complaint for the limited purpose

of providing the parties an opportunity to respond to the legal memorandum

Discussion

One of the goals of the Sunshine Ordinance is that residents have the opportunity
to address the City Council prior to decisions being made.- Section 2-90.1, AMC.
Heré, the agenda description was meaningful in that it apprised'members of the
public that there would be an increase in the number of dispensaries that would
offer deii_ve’ry services. Moreover, Ms. Chen had, and took, the opportunity on
November 7, 2018, to address the City Council about her concerns about the
amendments to the cannabis ordinénces hrior to the City Council making a final -
decision on the amendments. Accordingly, the Commission finds no violation of

Section 2-90.1, AMC.

Concerning the agenda titte on October 16, 2018, the title included numerous
proposed changes to the cannabis ordinances including the possibility of cannabis
retail businesses being conditionally permitted in certain zoning districts,
increasing the number of cannabis retail businesses and eliminating the dispersion
requirements for certain cannabis businesses. Given the scope of these revisions,
a person of average intelligence and education who had concerns about the

number or types of cannabis businesses that the Council would consider would
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have attended the meeting on October 16 or sought more information. More
specifically as to Ms. Chen’s complaint, the agenda description was meaningful as
it apprised members of the public that there would be an increase in the number
of dispensaries that would offer delivery services, and the City Council’s action or
discussion fell squarely within the ambit of that brief, concise'description. In
addition, Ms. Chen was offered the opportunity to and did attend the Council
meeting on November 7, where she was given an opportunity to provide her
concerns, and did do so, about allowing full-service cannabis businesses before the
Council took final action on the ordinance amendments, Accordingly, there was no

violation of Section 2-91.5, AMC.

Deciston

There was no violation of Section 2-90.1 or Section 2-91.5 of the Alameda
Municipal Code as set forth in Ms. Chen’s complaint of October 30, 2018. The

complaint, therefore, is determined to be unfounded.

Signatures are on the following page.




Dated: December 17, 2018

Heather Little, Chair

Paul Foreman, Member

Mike Henneber_ry, Member

Irene Deiter, Member

Bryan Schwartz, -Member




City of Alameda

Meefing A;gende}

.. City Council . .

Tuesday, October 16, 2018 i ?:OO M . City Hatl, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Council
' -y Ghambeérs, 3rd Floor, Alameda CA 94501

REVISED on 10/8/2018 at 4:30 p.m. to orrect the fitle of Item 6-D,

* SPECIAL MEETING - CLOSED SESSION - 5:00 P.#.
1 Roll Call - City Council

2 Pubhc Comment on Closed Session Items - Anyone W|sh|ng to address the
Council on closed session |tems may speak for 3 minutes per item

3 . Adjournment to Closed Sessron fo conSIder

3-A 201 8—6030 'PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPO]NTMENTIHIR[NG ‘
' {45 minutes) . Pursuant to Government Code § 54957 7w -
-~ Title/description of positions to be fi Ileq Actlngl!ntenm Clty Attorney
and City Attorney . ‘ o

3B 20186031 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMEN'L‘IHIRING
(10 minutes) Pursuant to Government Code § 54957 :
Title/description of positions to‘ be filled: City Manager

3-C 2018-6029 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS' (Government Code ™
(20 minutes) section 54957.6)
' CITY NEGOTIATORS: David L. Rudat, Interim City Manager Elizabéth -
D. Warmerdam, Assistant City Manager and Nancy Bronstem Human
Resources Director
EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATIONS: International Brotherhood of Electr:cal
Workers, Local 1245 (IBEW), Electric Utility Professional Association -
of Alameda (EUPA), Alameda City Employees Association (ACEA)
Alameda Police Officers Assaciation Non-Sworn Unit (PANS), and -
Alameda Management and Confidential Employees Assomatnon
(MCEA)
. UNDER NEGOTiATION ‘Salaries and Terms of Employment

3D 2018-6074 CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS (Government
(20 minutes) Code sectuon 54956 8
PROPERTY Northwest Terntones Alameda Point
CITY NEGOTIATOR: David L. Rudat, Interim City Manager
POTENTIAL TENANT: East Bay Regional Park District

Printed on 10/18/2018

FXIHRIT 7

Cliy of Alameda Page 1




s Cr'ty._Councif _ Meeting'Agenda October 16, 2018

ISSUE UNDER NEGOTIATION Rea] Property Negot|atrons Prrce and
Terms of Payment

4 Annoﬁncement of Action Taken in Closed Session, if any
- 2018-6108  October 16, 2018 Closed Session Annauncement

‘ Attachmerits; Announcement

5 Adjournment - Gity Gouncil

" SPEGIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING - 6:45 P.M.

Pledge of AI[eqiénCe

1 RollQal_l_.-_C_ity_CpunciI_. .

2 ' Proclamations _
2.A  2018:5259  Proclamation Dedlaring October, 2018 as Childhood Lead Poisoning
(b minutes)  Prevention Week'and Code Enforcerhent Officer Appreciation Week.
(City Manager 21 10) ' L :

2-B 20186075  Proclamation Declarrng October 2018 as Frlrprno American Hlstory
(5 minutes)  Month. (City Manager 2110) R ,

2-C 2018-5261  Proclamation. Declanng October 21 27 2048 as Frlends ofthe’
(5 minutes) Alameda Free lerary Apprecratlon Week (Clty Manager 211 0)

'3 Adjournment Clty Gouncil

R_EGULARCITYCQUNCII:MEETI_NG-.7:00 M, .

1 RollCall - Gity Council
2 ' rAgenda Changes

3 Proclamatlons, Speclal Orders of the Day and Announcements erlted to 15
minutes . _ , o _
3-A 2018-5695 Proc!amatlon Declarrng October 2018 as Italran Amencan H|story
- {5 minutes) Month. (Clty Manager. 2110} :

! Oral Gommunications, Non-Agénda (Public Ccmn'ient) A Iimrted number of
speakers may address the Council regard,mg any matter not on the agenda,
limited to 15 mmutes, addltronal publlc comment addressed linder Section 8

City of Alamede - - Pagez . Printed on 10/18/2018




City Council - Meeting Agenda. October 16, 2018

5-C

5-F

5-G

Consent Calendar - Items are roufine and wrlt b.e approved.by: one motion .
unless removal is requested by the Councll or the publlc

2018 -6077 ‘Minlites of the Specral and Regular City Councﬂ Meet:ngs Held on

September 18, 2018. (City Clerk)

2018-6078 - Bills'for Ratification. .(Finance)

Attachingnts:  Bills fbr"ri’atircétio'n -

2018-5975 Recommendatton to Receive a Report on the Contmuatlon of the Artin

Crty Hall Program. (Crty Manager 2110)
' :Attachments Exhlblt 1- 2019 Guldelrnes

2018-5986 Recommendatlon to Approve the ‘Regquest for Qualtf cat|ons (RFQ) to

Reuse the Alameda Carriegie:Building. (Economic Development 227)
'Attachments * Exhibit1 - 2007 Master P[an Report
Exh[brt 2 - Draft RFQ ' '

2018-5984  Recommendation to Award a Contract to Oregon Romtec Inc inthe

Amount of $970,61 3 for the Kru3| Park Recreatlon Center
Replacement’ PrOJect (Recreatlon and Park 280)

Atfachments Exhlbltt Contract '
Correspondenc :

2018-5094 Recommendatlon to Authonze the Intenm Clty Manager to Execute a
Second Amendment to the Agreement W|th Nute Englneerlng, to
Extend the Term One Year and increase Compensat{on in an Amount
Not to Exceed $394 390 for.a Total Agreement Compensation Not to

.. Exceed $727,459 for Engineeting Desrgn Services for Cyclic Sewer
Rehabilitation Project, Phase 16. (Public Works 602)
Attachments: _Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement
. 'Exhibit 2 - First Amendment
Exhlblt 3 Second Amendment

2018-5985 Adoptlon of Resolutlon Amendlng the General Fund and the Capital

Improvement Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-19 for the Jean
Sweeney Open Space Park Project to Fund Immediate Possession of
Four Remnant Parcels Totaling Approximately 2.8 Acres Owned by
Union Pagifi¢; and

Recommendation to Direct the City Attorney to Deposit the Sum of

$1,098,000 with the Condemnation Deposits Fund and Seek an Order .

for Prejudgment Possession of the Subject Property (Recreation and
- Parks 310} ‘

City of Alarneda -
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_City Gouncil

Meating Agenda ' o October ’tS, 2018

5-H . 2018-5088

§1  2018-5992

54  2018-5974

5K 2018-6041

5-L 2018-6073-_?

Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Map of Remnant Parcels
~ Resolution

Reoommendatron to Expand the Far;,ade Grant Program Boundaries;:
and :

Adoption of Resolution Amending the Fisoal Year 2018-19 Base Reuse
Fund Budget to Appropriate $50 000 for the Fagade Grant Program

' (Base Reuse 858)
‘Attachments Resolutlon

‘Adoptlon of a Resolution Authonzmg the Interrm City Manager to Enter

into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreément (J PA Establishing and -

-Governrng Operatron of the Collection System Technlcal Advisory

Corinittee, and a Defendant’s Side Agreementto Facilitate the
Environmental Protection Agenoy Sewer Consent Decree Compliance.

-(Pubhc Works 602)
Attachments: Exhibit 1 - 1979 JPA

Exhlbltz 1986JPA
'Exhlbrts NewJPA .
Exhrb|4 Srde Aqreement
Resolutlon L

Adoption of Resolutien Opposmg Proposrtron 6 on the November 2018

_‘Baliot which wotld Repeal the Recent Gas Tax Increase and Ellmmate
f$15 Mllllon in Transportatlon Fundrng for Alameda (Clty Manager '

21 1 O) i} .
Attachments Exhtblt 1 = Impacts of Proposrtion 6 _
Resolutlon :

Adoption of Resolutlon Supportlng Proposmon 2 on the November
2018 Ballot, which would Alithorize the State of California to Use
Revenue from Previously Authonzed Bonds to Fund Existing Housing

Programs for Individuals wrth Mental Illness (Clty Manager 211 O)
) ‘Attachments Resolutron

Flnal Passage of Ordlnance Amendrng the Alameda Municipal Code
By Adding Article 4- 60 (Mlnlmum Wage) to Chapter IX (Regulations
Concerning Trade and Commerce) Concernlng A Citywide Minimum
Wage to Raise Alameda s Mlnrmum Wage to $15 00 Per Hour by

'-2020

6 Regular Agenda‘ ftems

City of Alameda
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City Council - ' : Meeting Agenda : . October 16, 2018

6-A 2018-6009 Adopticn of.Resolutions Appcinfing Rona Rothenberg as a Member of
(5 minutes) the-Plapning Board and. Reappointing Audrey Hyman as a IV[ember of
w- - the Soclal Service Human Relations Board.. % .
6-B 2018-5910 ’Presentatlon by Friends. of th'e'AIameda Anlmal Shelter (FAAS)
(15 minutes) Anntial Progre§s Repoit: (Glty Manager 2110) - ‘
' Aftachments. - iExHibit 4 - Anfitial Report
< RNt - REVISED Annual Report -
- Exhibit 2 - 4th Quarter Report . - .
.+ -Exhibit 3 = Mzd-Year Report o
' ‘f=‘:Exh|blt 4+ Leash Your Dc>q Flyer -
. Exhibit 5 - FAAS Staffing
: :EXhlbIt 6 - Aqreement

6-C 2018-6038 .. Recommendatlon to’ Accept Informatlonal Report on Actiwtles
(30 minutes) @uarterly Meetings and issues-Related to the Oakland. International
' Airport. (Community Development 481005)

Attachments: - Presentation = -

6-D 20188035 Introduction of Ordindfice Authofizing the Interim City Manager to
(15 r’ninutes) Execute Documents Necessary to Implement a Ten-Year Lease with
7 $SpinLaunch Inc., a Galifornia Corporation, for Building 530, Located
at 120 West Oriskany Avenue at Alameda Point. {Base Reuse 819099)
Attachments Exhibit 1 - Premises
 Exthipit 2. Draft Form Lease
Ordmance " n

6-E 201.8—6002_ SUNIMARY Pubhc Hearlng to Facllltate a Tax—Exempt Boncf Financing

(20 minutes) for Acquisition, Construction, Improvement, and Equ:ppmg of the Site
A Affordable Famlly and Senior Pro;ects by Eden Housing - ;

Pubhc Heanng Under the Tax Equity and Fiscal Respon51blllty Act
(TEFRA) to Consider Adoption of Resolution Approving the Issuance
of Revenue Bonds by the California Municipal Finance Authority in an
Aggregate Principal Amount Not to Exceed $45,000,000 to Finance a
70-Unit Multifamily Rental Housing Facility for Low- and Very
Low-income Families for the Benefit of Eden Housing Inc., ora
Limited Partnership to be Establlshed by Eden Housmg Inc {or an
Affiliate); and - : :

Adoption of Resolution Approving the Issuance of Revenue Bonds by
the California Municipal Finance Authority in an Aggregate Principal
‘Amount Not to Exceed $40,000,000 to Finance a 60-Unit Multifamily
Rental Housing Facility for Low- and Very Low-Income Seniors for the
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City Council _ ‘Meeting Agenda B ) October 16, 2018

Benefit of Eden Housing Inc., or a Limited Partnership'.to be
Established by Eden Housing [nc. (or an Affiljate). These Revenue
Bonds will provide for the financing of the Sité A Afferdable Family and
Senlo_f Projects. (Base Reuse 819099) ; .
- Aftachments: EXthlt 1 - Project Funding Sourc:es
Resolutlon Famllv Housing Site A
RESO1Ut10n Senior Housing Site A

6-F 20186032  Public Hearing to. Con5|der Adoption of Resolution Callmg a Spec:lal
- (5 minutes) Election Regardlng ‘Alteration of the Rate and Method of Apportionment
of Special Taxes far Community Fac:|l|t|es District No 17-1 (Alameda

Point Pubhc Services District), and

Adoption of Resolufioh' 'Ameh'ding the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Budget for
the Community Facilities District 17-1 Fund by Increasing Estirh'ate’d
Reveniue by $174, 051 and lncreasmg the Expendlture Budget by
$35,000. (Base Réiise 819099) :
Attachments: Resolufion: Special Election -

Resolutlon Budqet

-G 201 86060 Adoptron of Reso!u‘uon Ameridirig Master Fée Resolutlon No 12191 to
(60 minutes) -Revise Feés to Add New Cannabls Busmess Operator and Regufatory
. 7" Fees; T

Public Hearing to Con3|der Introdu ' 'on_of Ordlnance Amendlng the
Alameda Municipal Code by Am' ding ; Section 30-10 (Cannabis) to
(1) Add Cannabis Retail Busingssés as Condltlonally Permitted Uses in
the C-1, Ne|ghborhood Busmess'and G—M Commerma! Manufactunng

‘ Zonlng Dlstncts (2) Add. Two Dellvery-Only Gannabis Retail
?Bu.smesses asa Condltlonally Pérmittéd Use in the C- M
Commerdial—ManufaCturing Zoning District; (3) Amend'Certain
Portiors of thie Zonlng Code to Enable Cannabis’ Retail Busmesses to

o Dlspense Noh: Medlc,lnai or "Adult Use” Cannab:s and (4) Amend

Getain Portians of the Zoning Code to Eliriinate the Dlspersmn
Reqmrement for Dellvery-OnIy Cannabts Bussnesses

Introductldn of Ordlnance Amendlng the Alameda Mummpal Code by
Athending Article XVI {Cannabis:Businesses) of Chapter VI
(Businesses, Occupations and Industries) to (1) Elifninate the Cap on
Testing Laboratories; (2) Add Two Delivery-Only Dispensaries; (3)
Allow Adult Use; (4) Create a Two-Tier Buffer Zone from- Sensitive
Uses for-Dispensaries and Cuftlvation BUSmesses and (5) Make Other
Clanfylng Rews:ons and ' S :

City of Alameda - Page 6 Printed on 10/16/2018




City Gouncif . ' - MeetingAgenda,. - - October 18, 2018 -

—

Recommeltdat_[QﬂftQ .COr'-]_fi{m' Q._,ontinu,ed Useg of Requ.e_st'f'or. Proposal
(RFP):Process to Administer Gannabis Retail Dispensary Business - -
Operators’ Permit:Selection Progess. (ECOnOmic‘Deve!op_ment) S
Attachments; Exhibit 1 - Fee Study
B whibit 2 I_aponones o
'Exh|b|t3 '”Letter -
Resolution s
: '»flrdlnance Cannabis '
Ordmance -Cannabis Businesses
' ‘Correspondence Updated 10 16
Presentation '

6-H 2018:‘5990_ "'Recommendatron to Accept $1 876 823 Grant from the Staff ing for
© (20 minutes) Adequate Frre and Emergency Response (SAFER) Program and _

'Adoptron of Resolut;on Amendlng the Flscal Year 2018 19 F|re Grants

: ,Fund Revenue a . r .udget by $3 043, 494 Each and the

' General Fund Exp' ‘ res Budget by $1, 166 67110 Allocate the
Requred Matchmg Sinds per the Grant Requlrement (F:re 220)

' Atiachments Enhrblt‘t Award Packa

Resolutlon R

7 City Manager Communi.ca‘,tions - Comtﬁu_n_icattons f_rom éity lv;lanafger':"
‘8 Oral Commumcatmns, Non Agenda (Pubhc Comment) Speakers may
address the Councll regardlng any matter not on the agenda

9 Council Referrals Matters ptaced on the agenda by a Councdmember may be e
acted upon or scheduled as a future agenda |tem ‘ :

16 Counctl Commumcatlons Councllmembers can address any matter noton
7 the agenda, mcludlng reportmg on conferences or meetlngs '
10-A 12018-6076  Consideration of Mayor's Nomination for Appomtment to the Ltrbary
~ Board, Planning Board and Social Service Human Relations Board.

111 Adjournment - Ci_ty Council
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CityCounciI o _ L . I'IfleetingAgenda o : © " October 16, 2018

IVIeetmg RuIes of Order are available at https //atamedaca gov/node/5822

- Tifne frames listed for agenda itemns are onIy estimates. Discussions on each item cou[d take
more or less time. Anyone mterested in speakrng fs encouraged to arrive early rather than
relymg on the estimates. -
-+ Translators and srgn language interpreters wrll be avaltable on request. PIease contact the Clty
Clerk at 510-747-4800 or TDD number 510 522- 7538 at Ieast 72 hours prior to the meetlng to

reguest. atranslator or interpreter.
« Equipment for the hearing |mparred is ava:labte for publlc use. For assrstance please contact .

the City Clerk at 510 747- 4800 or TDD number 510-522-7538 either pnor to, or at, the CouncrI

meeting. _
« Accessible seatlng for persons with dtsabllltles mcIudrng those usrng wheelchairs, is avaltable

» Minutes of the meeting available in enlarged print.
Vldeo tapes of the meeting are available upon request L
» Please contact the City Clerk at 510-747-4800 or TDD number 510 522-7538 at Ieast 48 hours
prior to the meeting to request agenda matertals in an alternatlve format or any other reasonable
accomimodation that-may be necessary to partlclpate in'and-enjoy the benef ts of the meetmg
» This meeting W|II be broadeast Ilve onthe Clty 8 WebSIte WWW, a!amedaca govlagendas
. Documents related to th[s agenda are avaltable for pUbIIG mspectton and copylng at of the
Off‘ ice of the Crty Clerk 2263 Santa Clara Avenue Room 380 dunng normaI busmess hours
 KNOW YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE Government's duty is to
serve the public, reaching its decisions in full view of the: pubhc Commlsswns boards,
councr!s ahd other agenmes of the Clty of Alameda exist to conduct the cmzen of
Alarmeda’s bizsiness. This ordinance assures that deliberations are conducted before the
~ people and that City operatlons are-open o the people S review.
» FOR MORE- INFORMATION ON YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE OR
TO REPORT A VIOLATION.OF THE ORDINANCE CONTACT THE OPEN GOVERNMENT _
COMMISSION: thie ddress | is 2263’ Santa Clara Avenue Roo”" 380, Alameda CA 94501
phone number is 510- 747-4800° faX riurnber is 510-865-4048, 8 m4il addrass i is”
 Iweisiger@alamedaca gov v and contact is  Lara Weisiger, Ctty Clerk, . .

~+Inorder to assist the Clty s etforts o’ accom date persons wrth se\rere allergles

,,,,, S

enwronmental illnesses, multiple chemlcal sensr Mty or related dlsabllltles aftendees at -
public meetlngs are reminded that other attendees may be sensitive o varlous chemical
based products Please help the City accommodate these mdrvrduals ' :

- City of Alameda C o Pago 8 Printed on 10/18/3018




- Sunshine Ordinance Complaint, City Council Actions,10/16/18
Complainant: Serena Chen
Date: 10/30/18

P w;s,yi* e R s AR YR I

ﬁled'n y more thanf fieen (15) days after an alleged violatlon of th

.Telephone No/ 57”\ 4&5 ‘ 553‘? :
Date, [0}50 {M lg L

EXfie T ?—_
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, Sunshme Ordmance Complamt City Council Actlons, 10/16/18
Complainant: Serena Chen
Date: 10/30/18

On Oct 16 2018, the cnty councif voted 3-2 to amend section 30- 10 (Cannabis) to revise and
"add fees. See helow for pubhshed agenda ftem title and description. Video of counml meeti_g

‘Tltle Adopt:on of Resolution Arhénding Master Fee Resolution No. 12191 to Rewse
Fees to Add New Cannabis Business Operator and Requlatory Fees

‘Public Hearing to Consider Ihtroduction: of Ordmanoe Amendmg the A|ameda Mummpa!

Code by Amending Section 30-10 (Cannabls) to (1) Add Cannabls Retail Buelnesses as

Condltronally Permitted Uses in the C i I~
Manufacturlng Zoning Districts; {2) 5

.(3) Amend Certain Portions of the Zoning Code to Enable Carinabis Retatl Busmesses_ to

- Dispense Non- Medlcmal or. "Adult Use" Cannabis; and.(4) Amend Certain Portlons of the
Zoring Code to- Eliminate the Dlspersmn Reqwrement for Dehvery~0n!y Cannabls '
Businesses; L g fona Lot R -

Introduotton of Ordmance Amendlng the Alameda Mummpal Code by Amehdmg Artlcle
XVI (Cannabls Busrnesses) of Chapter VI (Busmesses Oocupatlons and: Industrles) to

R

§ Dtspensanes and Cuitlvatron Busmesses and (5) Make Other Clarlfylng Rewelons and '

} :

Recommendatlon to Conflrm Contmued Use ( V,Request for F’roposal (RFP) Pro‘ §sto

Admmlster Cannab:s Retail Dlspensary Businass Operators Permlt Selectlon Process

(Eoonom:c Development) o - Lo

No where in the fitle and text of thé staff report is any mentlon of the doliblirig of the number

_i of full-service drspensanes from the two prewously approved to four. The sdmmary does

“mention the addition’of “p' dehverv—onfy cannabls retaﬁ busrnesses asa -

‘permitted use in the C-M...” but | believe that delivery-only businesses dre substantwely
different than two full-service storefront drspen\sarles

| -Wlthm the body of the report staff makes it clear that the Delwerv OnIy Dlspensarres would be
closed to the pub!lc ' - ,

Gonbit w"’aﬂm

¥ c-ﬁt?zdrié

Permtt Dthery-OnIy Dls"“ ensanes ‘iclosed to the 'bblic in th

Allowing delivery-only dispensaries as a condrtlonally permltted use in the C-M d|str|ct_
would be consistent with the:underlying intent for that zone. The nature of delivery-only
-dispensaries would be no diffefent than other distribution or warehouse uses that already
exist in those locations.” With all cannabis businesses, the City has the ability to impose
conditions of approval to address potential impacts through the use permit process.




O
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. Sunshine Ordinance Complaint, City Council Actions, 10/16/18

Complainant: Serena Chen
Date: 10/30/18

The public was not hotified in advance and the decision to transform the delivery-only

businesses seemed to have occurred during the council member discussion — after public

comment had been closed,

Had | known that two additional full-service retail dispensary permits were under
consideration, | would have submitted comments beforehand and made every effort to attend.
| was-however denied that opportunity due the lack of advance public notice.

| believe that the actions of the council violated the goal of the Sunshine Ordinance.
2.90.1 - Goal. -
An Informed public is essential to democracy. It is the goal of the ordinance codified in this article to

ensure that the citizens of Alameda have timely access to information, opportunities to address the various
legislative bodies BHiot to decisions being made, and easy and timely access to afl public records.

The published agenda did not propbse doubling the number of full-service marijuana

. dispensaries thereby denying Alameda residents an opportunity to comment on such a

significant change.
2-91.5 - Agenda Requirements; Regular Meetings,

a. Twelve (12) days before a regular meeting of City Council, and seven (7} days for all other policy
bodies, the policy body shall post an agenda containing a meaningful description of each item of
business to be fransacted or discussed at the meeting. Agendas shall specify for each item of business -
the proposed action or a statement the item is for discussion only. These time requirements shall apply
to posting on the internet. ' . :

b. A description is meaningful if it is sufficiently clear and specific to alert a person of average intefligence

. and education whose interests are affected by the item that he or she may have reason o attend the
meeting or seek more information on the item. The description should be brief, concise and written in
plain, easily understood English. It shall refer to any explanatory documents that have been provided
to the policy body in connection with an agenda item, such as correspondence or reports, and such
documents shall be posted with the agenda or, if such documents are of more than one (1) page in
length, made available for public inspection and copying at a location indicated 'on the agenda during
normal office hours. ,




 City of Alameda

Meeting Agenda |
City Council

Wednesday, November 7, 2018 . 7:00 PM City Hal, 5963 Sakita 'Cla;'a*ﬂ.yeﬁug, Gouncil

Chambers, 3rd Floor, Alameda CA 94501 .

SPECIAL MEETING - CLOSED SESSION -5:00 P,

Roll CaII - City Council

1
2 Publlc Comment on Closed Sessnon Items - Anyone W|sh|ng to address the
Councﬂ on closed session items may speak f for 3 minutes, peritem
3 Adjournment to Closed Sessmn to consnder
A 2018 6064 ' PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT/HIRING
' - (60 mlnutes) Pursuant to Government Code § 54957
| S ‘5T|tlefdescrrpt|on of posmohs to Be f Iled Clty Manager |
3-B 2018-6083  PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT/HIRING
(20 minutes} Pursuantto Government Gode § 54957
-« Title/description of positions.to be fi Iled Actmg/lnterlm Clty Attorney
and City Attorney o iy — :
3.C . 2018-6062 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (Government Gode
(40 minutes) section 54957.6)
CITY NEGOTIATORS: David L. Rudat ‘Intefim Czty Manager Elizabéth
D Warmerdam ASS|stant Clty Manager and Nancy Bronsteln Human
* Resolirces Dlrector R
EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATIONS Intematlonal Brotherhood of Eleotncal
‘Workers, Local 1245 (IBEW), Electric Utility Professional Association -
of Alameda (EUPA), Alameda City Employees Association (ACEA),
- Alameda Police Officers Assaciation Non-Sworn Unit (PANS), and
Alameda Management and Corifidential Employees Association
(MCEA) '
UNDER NEGOTIATION Salanes and Terms of Employment
4 Announcement of Action Taken in Closed Sesswn, if any
2018-6183 .November 7,2018 Closed Session Announ_cement
Attachmerits: Announcefnent '
5 Adjournment ;-City Council
CftyofAlam_eda Page 1 Printed on 11/8/2018 _
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~ Gity Gouncil

Meeting Agenda - - . ' chember_?;_‘zt)'l’s ‘

REGULAR CITY COUNGIL MEETING - 7:00-P.M, |

_ Ple'dqe_ of Allegiance

1 RollCall - City Council

2 Agenda Changes .

3 Proclamahons Speclal Orders of the Day and Announcements lelted to 15
mrnutes :

3A  2018-5260

(6 minutes) -

3.8 2018-5262

(5 minutes)

3.c 20186114

(5 minutes)

3.D° 20186115

“Proclamation Declanng November 2018 as Natronal Natlve Amencan B

Proclamation Declarlng November 7, 2018 as Extra Mite Day. (City
Manager 2110) o o .
Proclamiation Dec!aring'l\lovenﬁber 15, 2018 as America Recycles_
Day. (City Manager 21 10) '

!

Hentage Mohth. (City Manager 21 10)

- Proclgmation Declarlng November 2018 -as Nat[onal Veterans and

(5 minutes)  Military Famrltes Month (Clty Manager 21 10)
4 _ Oral Communrcatlons, Non-Agenda (Publlc Comment) A limited number of

speakers may address the Council regarding any‘matter not on the agenda;
limited to 15 mmutes, additional public comment addressed under Sectlon 8

2018—61 84  November 7, 2018 Qral CommUnlcahons Submlttal
Attachments: Submlttal L
5 Consent Calendar Items are routlne and wrll be approved by one motion -

unless removal Is requested by the Council or the publlc -

5-A 20186135

5.8 2018-6136

5:C . 2018-6005

5D  2018-6080

Mlnutes of the Joint Crty Councrl and Successor Agency to the

-Community lmprovement Commission Meeting Held on September 18,
2018 and the Specra! and Regular City Councrl Meetmgs Heldon

- October 2, 2018. (Clty Clerk)

BI||S for Ratrt' catlon (Flnance)

Attachments Bllls for | Ratn" catlon

Recommendatron to Authorlze the Intenm City Manager to Negotlate
and Exectité an Agreement for the Purchase of One Horton F-550
Type | Ambulance in an Amount, th to Exceed $385 178, (Fire 3200)

Attachments Exhrbltl Ambulance Quote.

Recommendatron to Authorize lhe Interim’ Crty Manager to Execute a

City of Alameda
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City Councit .+ . _ Meeting Agenda :  November 7, 2018

Three Year Contract, in an Amount . Not to Exceed $30,000 Annually
for a Total Three-Year Expenditure Amount Not to Exceed $80,000,
with Physio Controf for Warranty and Maintenance of Fire Department
Advanced Life Support (ALS) Medlcal Monltore and Equlpment (Fire
3232) : L

' ‘Aft"‘achm'enfS' Exhlbitt Aqreement o

5-E 2018-80886 Recommendatlon to Authorize the Intenm Crty Manager to Accept the
‘ Work of Lennar Homes, for Tract 81 18 Marina’ Shores (Publtc Works .
4210310) . _
5-F 2018-6095 'Recommendatlon to Authorize the Intérim Gity Manager to Execute a
One-Year Contract Amendment, wlth the @ptron of Three One-Year
Extensrons for an Amotint not to Exceéd $1 50,000 Each, for a Total
Five Year Expendrture not to Exceed $750, 000 Each, to the Following:
BKF HEI, and Schaaf & Wheeler for On Call C|V|I Englneenng
: Consultlng Servrces (Publrc Works 310) o '. ‘
Attachments Exhibit 1 - BKE Flrst Amendment
Exhibit 2. BKF Contract
‘, 'Exhlbrt 3 HEI Flrst Amendment
-EXthlt 4 HEI Contract
Exhibit 5 - Schaaf & Wheeler First Amendment
Exhlblt 6- Schaaf & ‘Wheeler Contract

5-G  2018-8096 Recommendahon ta Authorrze the Intenm Clty Manager to Execute a

: ~ One-Year Contract Amiendment, with the ¢ .A_p;_,gn of Three One-Year
.Extensrons for an Amount not to Exceed $1 50 0 )0 Each, for a Total
Five Year Expendlture not to Exceed $750, 000 Each, to the Following:
Baselrne Designs, Inc., Habitat Engineering & Forensrcs Inc., JMEC -
Engineering, and Oaktey & Oakley for On-Call StrUcturaI Englneertng

Consult[ng Services. (Public Works 310)

Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Baseline Designs First Amendment
Exhrb!t 2 - Baseline Des:qns Contract -
Exhibit 3 - Habitat Engmeerlng First Amendment
Exhibit 4 - Habitat Engineering Contract
Exhibit 5 - JMEC Engineering First Amendment
Exhibith - JMEC Engineering Contract

Exhibit 7 - Oakley & Oakley First Amendment
Exhibit 8 - Oakley & Oakley Contract

5-H 2018-6052 Recommendation to Authorize the tnterim City Man'ager to Execute a
' Contract in the Amount Not to Exceed $5,299,614, Including
Contingency, to McGuire and Hester for the Cross Alameda Tralil -
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City Gouncil - o Meeting Agenda . ' November 7, 2018

Ralph Appezzato Memorlal Parkway Improvements No P.W.
03-18-11; and o

Adoption of a Resolution Amending the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Capital’
Projects' Fund Budget for the Cross Alameda Trail (Main to
. Constitution) Project by $1,794, 060 from Various Funding Sources.
(Public Works 310) '
Attachments: Exh’ib;t 1 - Contract
Resolution

51 201 8-6085 Recommendation to Authorize the Interim City Manager to Execute a
Three-YearAgreement in an Amount Not to Exceed $500,000 W|th _
‘Centro Legat de Ia Raza for Tenant Legal Services; and

_ Adoptlon of Resolutron Amendrng the Flscal Year 2018- 19 General
Fund Budget of the City Attorney s Off ice to Appropnate the -
" Remaining $400 OOO for Tenant Legal Servrces (Crty Attorney
001- 2310) .
. Attaohments. Exhibit’1 Request 'for Proposals
' Exhibit 2 - Centro Legal Proposal
_ }Exhrblt 3- Aqreement '
Resotutlon

5. 2018-6061 Adoptron of Resolutron Amendlng Previous Authorization of a Portlon
‘ ' of the City Base Ailocatlon and Reqwred Match Amiodint for Site |
AlEden Affordable Senlor Prorect and Affordable Famlly Project for
_Applroa‘cron to County Rental Housrng Development Fund. (Base Reuse
819099) .

: Attachments Resolutlon

5-K 201 8-6113 Adoptron of Resolutiori Dec[arlng Noveérmber 11 through 17 Untted
~ Against Hate Week in the C|ty of Alameda, in Conjunctlon wrth the
Alameda Unlf ed School Board and other Bay Area Cities. (Clty

Manager2110) PR
Aitgchments. School Dlstrlct Resolution
e Reso!utron
Correpsondenoe

5-L 2018-6106 F[nal Passage of Ordinance Amending the Alameda Municipal Code
: . by Amending Séction 30-10 (Cannabis) to (1) Add Cannabis Retail
Businesses as Conditionally Permitted Uses in the C-1, Neighborhood
Busmess and C-M, Commercral Manufacturlng Zonlng Districts; (2) -
~ Amend Certain Portions of the Zonlng Code to Enable Cannabis Retail
Businésses to Drspense Non-medicinal or “Adult Use” Cannabis, and
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City Council = - ' _ Meeting Agenda o ~ November 7, 2018

(8) Amend Certain Pottions of the Zoning Code-to Remove the
DISpBI’SIOI’] Requirement. (Economic Deveiopment)

AAttachments:  Gorrespondence ..

5M  2018-6107  Final Passage of Ordinaince Amendirig the Alameda Municipal Code
by Amending Article XVI (Cannabis Businesses) of Chapter VI
(Businesses, Occupations and Industry) to (1) Eliminate the Cap on
Testing Laboratories, (2} Allow for Two Additional Cannabis
Businesses to Operate as "Dispensary/Delivery”.(Delivery Required)
Within the Zoning Districts for Cannabis Retail, (3) Amend the '
Dispersion Requirement to Require No More Than Two Cannabis -

- Retail Businesses to Operate on Either Side of Grand Street, (4)
Create a Two-Tier Buffer Zone from Sensitive. Uses for Cannabis .-
Businesses, (4) Amend Certain Portions of the Regulatory Ordinance
to’Enable Ganndbis Retail Businessis to Dispérise Non-hiedicinal or
“Adult Use” Cannabis, (5) Modify Réquirements for'Off-Island Délivery,
and’(6) Make Other Clarifying or Conformlng Amendments thereto
(Economlc Development) o

‘ Attachments Correspondence

6  Regular Agenda ltems

6-A 201 8-6039 Introduction of Ordinance Approving a Lease Amendment with a
{10 minutes) Maximum Three-Year Extension of the Lease with CSI| Mini-Storage,
' LLC, a California Limited Liability Company,forBuildings 338, 608,
“+ and 608A-C Located at 50 and 51 West Hornet Avenue at Alameda.
Point. [Requires four affirmative votes] (Base Reuse 819009)
Attachments Exhibit 1 Leasehofd Area C

ﬁ .‘Exhlbrt 2 Ongmal Leas
Exhibit 3 Lease Amendment

Ordinance

6-B 2018-6097 Introductlon of Ordlnance Amending the Alameda Mummpal Code by
- (60 minutes) Adding Article XVl (Tobacco Retailers) to.Chapter Vi (Businesses,
Occupations and Industries) to Require Llcensmg of Tobacco Retailers
in the City and to Prohibit the Sale of FEavored Tobacco Products

(City Attorney 2310)
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Clty Council Meeting Agenda November 7, 2018

Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Results of Community Survey _
Exhibit 2 - Results of Tébacco Control Program Survey
Exhibit 3 - Alameda Unified School District Resolution
Correspondence - Updated.11-5 - ‘

. ' Presentation
~ Ordinance
Submittals
7 City Manager Communications - Communications from City Manager
8 Oral Communications, Non_-Age_nda (Public Comment) - Speakers may

address the 'Council 'regarding any matter not on the agenda

9 Councll Referrals Matters placed on the agenda by a Counmlmember may be
acted upon, or scheduled as a future agenda item

10 Council Communlcatlons Councﬂmembers can address .any matter not on
the agenda, including reporting on conferences or meetings

. !
10-A 2018-6124  Consideration of Mayor s Nomlnatlon for Appomtment to the lerary
Board and Rent Review Advisory Committee. .

11 ‘Adjournment - City Council
« Meeting Rules of Order are svailable at https:l_falamedaca.gownodé15822 _ ,
+ Time frames listed for agenda items are only estimates. Discussions on €ach item could take
mofe or less time. Anyene interested in speakmg is encouraged to arrive early rather than
relying on the estimates.

+ Translators and sign language mferpreters wﬂi be avallable on request Please contact the City
Clerk at 510-747-4800 or TDD number 51 0-522—7538 at least 72 hours pnor to the meetlng to
request atranslator or interpreter.

-« Equipment for the hearing impaired is available for pubhc use. For assistance, please contact
the City Clerk at 51 0- 747-4800 or TDD number 510~522~7538 elther pnor to, or at the Counci]
meeting. '

+» Accessible seatmg for persons W|th dlsabthtqes mcludmg those | usmg wheelchalrs is available

« Minutés of the meetrng avallable in enlarged prmt ' -

* Video tapes of the meetlng are availablé upori request

» Please contact the Clty Clerk at 510-747-4800 or TDD number 510-522-7538: at least 48 hours
prior to the meeting to request agenda materials in an alternative format, or any other reasonable
accommodation that may be necessary to participate in and enjoy the benefits of the meeting.

+ This meeting will be broadcast live on the City's website www.alamedaca.gov/agenidas.

» Documents retated to this agenda are available for public inspection and copying at of the
Office of the City Clerk, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room-380, during normal business hours.
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City Council . Meeting Agenda . November 7,2018

+ KNOW YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE: Government's duty is to
serve the public, reaching its decisions in full view of the public. Commissions, boards,
councils and other agencies of the City of Alameda exist to conduct the citizen of

Alameda’s business. This ordinance assures that deliberations are conducted before the
people and that City operations are open to the people's review.

+ FOR MORE INFORMATION ON YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE OR
TO REPORT A VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCE, CONTACT THE OPEN GOVERNMENT
COMMISSION: the address is 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 380, Alameda, CA, 94501;
phone number is 510-747-4800; fax number is 510-865-4048, e-mail address is
lweisider@alamedaca.gov and contact is Lara Weisiger, City Clerk. ‘

+ In order to assist the City’s efforts to accommodate persons with severe allergies,
environmental illnesses, multiple chemical sensitivity or related disabilities, attendees at
public meetings are reminded that other attendees may be sensitive to various chemlcal
based products. Piease help the City.-accommodate these individuals.

_ City of Alameda ‘ Page7 " Printed on 11/8/2018




BEFORE THE OPEN GOVERNMENT COMMISSION

OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA

In re: Case No. 18-02
The Complaint of Serena Chen

Serena Chen, DECISION OF THE
Complainant OPEN GOVERNMENT COMMISSSION
OF THE CITY OF ALAMEDA

The City of Alameda,
Respondent

Originally, the above entitled matter came on for hearing by the Open Government
Commission of the City of Alameda under the Sunshine Ordinance of the City of
Alameda, Section 2-93.2 (b), Alameda Municipal Code on November 14, 2018, at
which time the Commission rendered a decision to sustain the complaint. (All
further references to Section numbers are to the Alameda Municipal Code.) At the
request of the City Attorney’s Office, the Commission held a special meeting on
December 17, 2018 to consider a memorandum from the City Attorney’s Office and

to provide the parties an opportunity to respond.

Facts

In compliance with the Sunshine Ordinance, the City Clerk on October 4, 2018

NTTACHnGT 5



published the agenda and supporting materials for the City Couhcil’s meeting on
October 16, 2018. In relevant pa’rt,.the title for Agenda item 6-G provided that
" there .would be a public hearing to consider the introduction of an ordinance to
amend the Municipal que in a number of.respects conceming cannabis
businesses, for examble, by adding cannabis retail businesses as conditionally
permitted uses in certain zoning distri;ts, by adding two “delivery-only” Cannabis
Retail Businesses as a. conditionally permitted use in the C-M, Commercial-
Manufacturing Zoning Distriét, eliminating the dispersion requirements for
“delivery-only” cannabis businesses. The agenda for this item is attached as

Exhibit 1.

The City Council conducted a public hearing on these items on October 16, 2018.
During the public hearing, Council resolved to include in the amendments a
modification to the amendment allowing two “delivery-only” dispensaries, such
that these cannabis businesses would be required to offer delivery of cannabis
(“delivery required”) and would also be open to the public, in recognitioﬁ that the
State and local requirements for either (”delivery-only'l’ versus “delivery required”)
would be the same. FoIIowing thelcfose of the public hearing the City Co'urncil

introduced on first reading an ordinance amending various sections of the




~Municipal Code 'concerning cannabis businesses, including that two “delivery
required” dispensaries, w_hich would be open to p_ubiic, be allowed. In responsé to
a question ab.out w_hefh’er the ordinance could be introduced that evening with the
inclusion of t=:he two “delivery requifed” dispensafies as conditionally permitted

uses, the City Attorney advised yes.

| On October 30, 2018, Serena Chen timely filed a Sunshine OrdinénCE'C-ompIaint
.against the Alameda City Council ‘concerning an aIIegéd violation of a. public.
meeting on October 16, 2018,'. citing a violation of Section 2—91_'..5', Ag_énda
Reduirements. The complaint stateé t'.he City Co.t.mc.il voted to add -tw-o additional |
~ cannabis disnensnry permits wit‘ho-u‘t prior nntification. More spec’ifi.cally; the
| ‘complaint states nnwheré in the agenda title-nr te*t of the staff report concerning
ce-mna'bisb businesses was there any mention that. the number of ”full-servicer :

marijuana dispensaries” would be increased.

~ The cdmplaint cites to Section 2-90.1 of the Municipal Code that provides that one
of the goals of the Sunshine Ordinance is to ensure that Alamedé residents have
the opportunity to address the Council prior to a decision being made. The

' cdmplaint also cites to Section 2-91.5 of the Municipal Code that provides agendé
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items afe to be contain a meaningful description of each item of business to .be
transacted and that the description of such items be sufficiently clear and specific
to alerta person of average intelligence and education whose interests are affected
by the item that he or she may have reason to attend the meeting or seek more

information about the item. A copy of the complaint is attached as Exhibit 2.

In response to the complaint, the City Attorney’s Office em%\iled Ms. Chen that
the ordinance addressed in her complaint was not final (“are being amended”),
but would be on the Councit’s November 7, 2018 agenda for “seéond reading”.
She was invited to attend and be heard concerning the ordinance amendments,
or to submit comments in writing if she could not attend, in addition to being
furnished with materials to do so. A copy of the Council’s November 7, 2018

agenda is attached as Exhibit 3.

On November 7, 2018, Ms. Chen appeared, as did other members of the public, at
the City Council meeting and addressed the Council concerning the amendments,
in addition to emailing written comments prior to the meeting. After discussion,

Council adopted the ordinances as presented in the November 7 agenda.




On November 14, 2018, the Commission conducted a hearing on the complaint.
After hearing from the complainant and the City, the Commission sustained the
complaint and ordered that the Ordinances in question be re-noticed for a first

reading and that the Ordinances were null and void.

Thereafter, the City Attorney’s Office prpv’ided E legal memorandum to the
Commission that set forth in more detail why there had not been a violation of the
Sunshine Ordinance. Even assuming there was a violation, the City Attorney
concluded that the Commission did not have legal authority to render Ordinances
adopted by'the City Council as null and void. Rather, if the Commission continued
to conclude that there had been a Violation of the Sunshine Ordinance, it should
recommend to the City Council that the Ordinances be considered for re-
introduction following a public hearing and that the adopted Ordinances be

repealed.

At the request of the City Attorney’s Office, the complaint was returned to the
Commission on December 17, 2018 for further consideration in light of the City

Attorney’s memorandum.




Procedure

Under the Sunshine Ordinance, when an official complaint has been filed, the Open
Government Commission, created under the Sunshine Ordinance, hears the
complaint and renders a formal written decision. The complainant and the City .
then shall appear at a hearing.. During the hearing, the Open Government
Commission considers the evidence and the arguments of the parties before
making its decision. Section 2-93.2 (b). The Commission conducted the hearing on
November 14, 2018 and consid'ered the evidence and arguments of Ms. Chen and
the City. The Commission conducted a further hearing 6n the complaint on
December 17, 2018 for the limited purpose of considering the Cify Attorney’s legal
memorandum and providing Ms. Chen an opportunity to respond to the legal

memorandum.

Discussion
One of the goals of the Sunshine Ordinance is that residents have the opportunity
to address the City Council prior to decisions being made. Section 2-90.1, AMC.

Here, Ms. Chen Had, and took, the opportunity on November 7, 2018, to address




the City Council about her concerns about the amendments to the cannabis
ordinances prior to the City Council making a final decision on the amendments.
Notwithstanding that, for the following reasons, the Commission finds a violation

not only of Section 2-90.1 AMC, but also of Section 2-91.5 AMC.

Concerning the agenda titlé on October 16, 2018, the title included numerous
- proposed changes to the cannabis ordinances including the possibility of cannabis
refail businesses being conditionally permitted in certain zonihg districts,
increasing the number Qf cannabis retail businesses and eliminating the dispersion
requirements f6r certain cannabis businesses. Despite the breadth of these
revisions, a person of average intelligence and education who hard concerns about
“the number of full-service cannabis dispensaries could have considered attending-
the meeting on October 16 (or sought more ih'formation). More specifically as to
Ms. Chen’s complaint, although it is arguable that the agenda descﬁpfion we;s
meéningfut in that it aphrised members of the public that there would be an
increase .in th-e number of dispenséries that would offer delivery services, the City _
Coqncil’s actio‘n fell outside the ambit of that brief, concise descrjption. At a
minimum, the difference between the agenda description posted for the October

16, 2018 regular meeting {“delivery only” dispensaries, closed to the public) and

7




the actual action taken by the Council (‘”de!ivery required,” open to the public) is
substa-mtialh enough that members of the public may have been- confused as to
whether or not they should appear to be heard or seek more information. in the
end, the Commission recognizes that this complaint ‘poseé a very .close question,
but on balance we find that the complaint that there was a violation of Section 2-

91.5, AMC should be sustained.

Turning now to the question of the appropriate penaity and how to give force and
effect to 'Section 2-93.8 that provides thart the Commission may order an action
taken in violétion of Section 2-91.5 “n\ul! and vo.id” in light of the Commission’s
circumsqribed authority to set asfde Council legislative action, the Commission
recommends the following:

1. City Cquncil should consider re-introducing the two Ordinances in question
following a noticed public hearing.

2. The agenda title for those items should track the agenda title that appeared
on the Courncil’s‘ November 7, 2018 agenda concerning the Ordinances
because that agenda title satisfies Sections 2-90.1 and Section 2-91.5
concerning the items. |

3. City Council should consider repealing Ordinance Nos. 3227 and 3228,




Decision

" There was a violation of Séction 2-90.1 and Section 2;91.5 of the Alameda
M.unicip_al Code as set forth in .Ms. Ch.en’s complaint of October 30, 2018. The |
complaint, therefore, is SUSTAINED. In order to carr\-/ out lthisr decision, the
Commiséipﬁ réépmmendé items 1, 2 and 3 abo.ve'be agehdiied fér future '
'consideration- by the Council.

Signatures are on the following page.




Dated: December 17, 2018

Heather Little, Chair

Paul Foreman, Member

Mike Henneberry, Member

Irene Dieter, Member

Bryan Schwartz, Member
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City of Alameda .

; Meeting Agenda.
~ City Council

Tuesday, October 16, 2018

7:00PM . City Hall, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Gouncil
B Chambers, 3rd Floor, Alameda CA 94501

REVISED on 10/8/2018 at 4:30 p.m. to ¢orrect the title of Item 6-D.

© SPECIAL MEETING - CLOSED SESSION - 5:00 P.M.
1 Roll Call - City Council
2 . Publrc Comment on Closed Session ltems - Anyone wnshlng to address the

Council on closed session items may speak for 3 minutes per item

3 Adjournment to Closed Session to consider:

3.A  2018-6030
{45 minutes) .

"PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT/HIRING

Pursuant to Government Code § 54957

- Title/description of positions to be filled; Actrngllntenm City Attorney

3-B 2018-6031
: (10 minutes)

3-C 2018-6029
(2_0 mihutes)

and City Attorney

. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENTIHIRING

Pursuant to Government Code § 54957
Title/description of positions to be filled: City Manager

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (Government Code -
section 54957.6)

CITY NEGOTIATORS: David L. Rudat, Interim City Manager Elizabeth -
D. Warmerdam, Assistant City Manager and Nancy Bronsteln Human
Resources Director

EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATIONS: International Brotherhood of Electrical
Workers, Local 1245 (IBEW), Electric Utility Professional Association
of Alameda (EUPA), Alameda City Employees Association (ACEA),
Alameda Police Officers Association Non-Sworn Unit (PANS), and -
Alameda Management and Confidential Employees Association
(MCEA)

- UNDER NEGOTIATION Salaries and Terms of Employment

3-D 2018-6074
(20 minutes)

CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS (Government
Code section 54956.8) '

PROPERTY: Northwest Terrttones Alameda Point

CITY NEGOTIATOR: David L. Rudat, Interim City Manager
POTENTIAL TENANT: East Bay Regional Park District

" City of Alameda
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City Council Meeting Agenda . October 16, 2018

ISSUE UNDER NEGOTIATION: Real Property Negotlattons Prlce and
Terms of Payment

4 Announcement of Aqtion Taken in Closed Session, if any
2018-6108 October- 18, 2018 Closed Session Announcement

Attachments: Announceméent

5 Adjournment - City Council

SPECIAL CITY COUNCIL MEETING - 6:45 P.M.

Pledge of Allegiance

1 Roll Call - Gity Council

2 Proclamations :

2-A  2018-5259  Proclamation Declaring October, 2018 as Childhood Lead Poisoning
(5 minutes)  Prevention Week and Code Enforcement Officer Appreciation Week. .
(City Manager 2110) - _
2-B - 20186075  Proclamation Declanng October 2018 as Flhplno American History -
(6 minutes)  Month. (City Manager 2110) o

2-C 2018-5261 Proclamation Declaring October 21--2‘7, 2018 as Friends of the
(5 minutes)  Alameda Free Library Appreciation Week. (City Manager 2110) -

3 Adjournment - City Council

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING - 7:00 P.M.
1 RoltCall - Gity Councll
2 .Agenda Changes |

3 Proclamatlons, Specnal Orders of the Day and Announcemenis lelted to 15
mmutes ' : ,

3-A 2018-5695 Proclamatlon Declanng October 2018 as Itallan Amerlcan History
(5 minutes) Month. (City Manager 2110)

- 4 Oral Communications, Non-AQe’nda (Public Comment) - A limited number of
speakers may address the Council regarding any matter not on the agenda;
limited to 15 mmutes, addatlonal publlc comment addressed under Section 8

City of Atameda - Page2 . Printed on 10/18/2018




City Council - Meeting Agenda. October 16, 2018

5 Consent Calendar - items are rodtine'end will be approved tJy' one motion .
unless removal is requested by the Council or the public

5-A  2018-6077 Minutes of the Special and Regular City Council Meetings Held on
' September 18, 2018. (City Clerk)

5-B 2018-6078 - Bills for Ratification. (Finance)

Attachments:  Bilis for Ratification

5-C 2018-5975 Recommendatlon to Receive a Report on the Contlnuatlon of the Artin
: City Hall Program. (City Manager 2110)

"ALtachmeVnts.  Exhibit 1 - 2019 Guidelines .

5-D 2018-5986 Recomrnendation to Approve the Request for Qualifi catione (RFQ) to
Reuse the Alameda Carnegle Building. (Economic Development 227)

Attachments: Exhibit 1 - 2007 Master Plan Report
Exhibit 2 - Draft RFQ

5-E 2018-5984  Recommendation to. Award a Contract to Oregon Romtec Inc. in the
Amount of $970,613 for the Krusi Park Recreation Center
Replacement Project. (Recreation and Park 280)
Attachments Exhibit 1 - Contract
Correspondence

5-F  2018-5994 Recommendat;on to Authorize the Interim City Manager to Execute a
' Second Amendnient to the Agreement with Nute Engineering, to
Extend the Term One Year and Increase Compensatron in an Amount
Not to Exceed $394 390 for a Total Agreement Compensation Not to
Exceed $727,459 for Engineeting Design Services for Cyclic Sewer
Rehabilitation Project, Phase 16. (Public Works 602)
- Attachments:  Exhibit 1 - Original Agreement
k 'Exhibit 2 - First Amendment
Exhibit 3 - Second Amendment

5-G 2018-5985 Adopt|on of Resolutron Amendlng the General Fund and the Capital
Improvement Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-19 for the Jean
Sweeney Open Space Park Project to Fund Immediate Possession of
Four Remnant Parcels Totaling Approximately 2.8 Acres Owned by
Union Pacific; and

Recommendation to Direct the City Attorney to Deposit the Sum of
$1,098,000 with the Condemnation Deposits Fund and Seek an Order .
for Prejudgment Possession of the Subject Property (Recreation and

. Parks 310)

City of Alameda . . Page 3 Printed on 10/18/2018
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Meeting Agenda _ October 16, 2018

5-H

5.

5-J

. 5K

. 2018-5988

2018-5974

2018-6041

201 8-6073?

- (Public Works 602)
- Attachments: Exhibit 1 - 1979 JPA

Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Map. of Rernnant Parcels
' Resolution

Recommendation {o Ekoahd the-Fagade Grant Program Boundaries;
and : o ‘

Adoption of Resolution Amendi'ng the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Base Reuse
Fund Budget to Appropriate $50,000 for the Fagade Grant Program
(Base Reuse 858)

- Attachments: Resolutlon '

'Adoptlon of a Resolution Authonzmg the Interim City Manager to Enter

into a Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (JPA) Establishing and
Governlng Operat:on of the Collection System Technical Advisory
Committee, and a Defendant’s Side Agreement to Facilitate the
Environmental Protection Agency Sewer Consent Decree Comp!ranoe

\

Exhibit 2 - 1986 _JPA
Exhibit 3 - New JPA
Exhibi 4 - Side Agreement
Resolution . )

Adoption of Resolution Opposrng Proposrtlon 6 on the November 2018

‘Ballot, which would Repeal the Recent Gas Tax Increase and Eliminate
“$15 Million in Transportation Funding forAIameda (City Manager

2110) ;
Attachments: Exhibit 1 - lmpacts of Proposition 6
| " Resolution :

Adoption of Resolution Stipporting Proposition 2 on the November
2018 Ballot, which would Authorize the State of California to Use
Revenue from Previously Authorlzed Bonds to Fund Existing Housing
Programs for Individuals with Mental Illness (City Manager 2110)

. Attachments Reso!utlon

Final Passage of Ordmance Amendrng the Alameda Municipal Code
By Addlng Article 4-60 (Minimum Wage) to Chapter IX {Regulations
Concerning Trade and Cormerce) Concerning A Gitywide Minimum
Wage to Raise Alameda S Mmrmum Wage to $15 00 Per Hour by

2020,

Regular Agenda ltems

City of Alameda’
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Meeting Agenda : October 16, 2018

6-A 2018-6008
(5 minuites)

8-B 2018-5910
{15 minutes)

6-C 2018-6038 .
{30 minutes)

6-D 2018-6035
(15 minutes) -

6-E 2018-6007

{20 minutes)

Adoption of Resolutions Appointing Rona Rothenberg as a Member of |
the Planning Board and Reappointing Audrey Hyman as a Member of

" the Social Serwce Human Relations Board. .
' Presentatlon by Friends of the Alarieda Ammal Shelte_r (FAAS) -

Annual Progress Report. (City Manager 2110)
Attachments; Exhibit 1 - Annual Report
" Exhibit 1 - REVISED Annual Report
Exhibit 2 - 4th Quarter Report - -
- Exhibit 3 - Mid-Year Report ‘
Exhibit 4- Leash Your Dog Flyer
~ Exhibit 5 - FAAS Staffing
: :E)(hlblt 6 - Aqreement

Recommendatlon to Accept Informational Report on Actlwtles
Quarterly Meetings and Issues Related to the Oakland International
Airport. (Community Development 481005)
Attachments: Presentation
Introduction of Ordinance Authotizing the Interim City Manager to
Execute Documents Necessary to Implement a Ten-Year Lease with -
SpinLaunch Inc., a California Corporation, for Building 530, Located .
at 120 West Oriskany Avenue at Alameda Point. (Base Reuse 819099)
Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Premises
o ~ Exhibit 2 - Draft Form Lease
Ordlnance '

SUMMARY Public Heanng to Facllltate a Tax—Exempt Bond Financing
-for Acquisition, Construction, Improvement, and Equnpplng of the Site
A Affordable Famlly and Senior Prolects by Eden Housing

Pu_bllc Heanng Unde_r the Tax Equity and F}sc_al Respon3|blltty Act

(TEFRA) to Consider Adoption of Resolution Approving the Issuance
of Revenue Bonds by the California Municipal Finance Authority in an
Aggregate Principal Amount Not to Exceed $45,000,000 to Finance a
70-Unit Multifamily Rental Housing Facility for Low- and Very
Low-Income Fanmilies for the Benefit of Eden Housing Inc., or a
Limited Partnership to be Estabhshed by Eden Housing Inc. {or an
Affi Ilate) and : .

-_Adoptlon of Resoiution Approving the Issuancé of Re\}enue Bonds by
the California Municipal Finance Authority in an Aggregate Principal
Amount Not to Exceed $40,000,000 to Finance a 60-Unit Multifamily

Rental Housing Facility for Low- and Very Low-Income Seniors for the

City of Alameda
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City Council Meeting Agenda ' October 16, 2018

Benefit of Eden Housing Inc., or a Limited Partnership to be
Established by Eden Housing Inc. (or an Affiliate). These Revenue
Bonds will provide for the financing of the Site A Affordable Family and
Senior Projects. (Base Reuse 818099) : :
Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Project Funding Sources

Resolution - Family Housing Site A

Resolution - Senior Housing Site A -

6-F  2018-8032  Public Hearing to Constder Adoption of Resolution Calling a SpeC|aI
(15 minutes) Election Regardlng Alteration of the Rate and Method of Apportionment
of Special Taxes for Community Facilities District No 17-1 (Alameda

Point Publlc Services District); and

Adoption of Resolution Amehdin_g the Fiscal Year 2018-19 Budget for
the Community Facilities District 17-1 Fund by Increasing Estimated
Revenue by $174,051 and Increasmg the Expendlture Budget by
$35,000. (Base Reuse 819099) :
Attachments: Resolution « Spetial Election

_ Resolution - Budqet

6-G 2018-6060 Adoptlon of Resolutlon Amendlng Master Fee Resolution No 12191 to
(60 minutes) Revise Fees to Add New Cannabls Busmess Operator and Regulatory
7 Fees; - %

Public Hearing to Consider Introductlon of Ordmance Amendlng the
Alameda Municipal Code by Amendmg Section 30-10 (Cannabis) to
(1) Add Cannabis Retail Businesses as Conditionally Permitted Uses in
the C-1, Neighborhood Business and G-M, Commercial-Manifacturing
~ Zoning Districts; (2) Add Two Delivery-Only Cannabis Retail
.Busmesses as a Conditionally Permitted Use in the' C-M,
Commercial- -Manufacturing Zoning District; (3) Amend Certain
Portions of the Zoning Code to Enablé Cannabis Retail Businesses to
Dispense Non-Mediginal or “Adult Use” Cannabis; and (4) Amend
Certain Portions of the Zoning Code to Eliminate the Dlspers:on
Requirement for D_elwery—OnIy Cannabls Busiriesses; ©

Introduction of Ordinance Amending the Alameda Municipal Code by
Amending Article XVI (Cannabis Businesses) of Chapter Vi
(Businesses, Occupations and Industries) to (1) Eliminate the Capon
Testing Laboratories; (2) Add Two Delivery-Only Dispensaries; (3)
Allow Adult Use; (4) Create a Two-Tier Buffer Zone from Sensitive
Uses for Dispensaries and Cultlvatlon Busmesses and (5) Make Other
Clarifying Revisions; and

CHy of Alameda Page$ Printed on 16/18/2018




City Council - ' ' Meeting Agenda - ' - QOctober 16, 2018 -

6-H

10
10-A

1"

Recommendation to Conti_rm'G.o.ntinu,ed Use of Request for Proposal
- (RFP) Process to Administer Cannabis Retail Dispensary Busiriess .
Operators’ Permit Selection Progess. (Economic Develdpment)
Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Fee Study -
S o ":Exh|b|t2 Maponones '
Exhibit 3 - Letter '
Resolution ,
Ordinance -Cannabis
Ordinance -Cannabis Businesses
| Correspondence Updated 10~16
Presentation '

2018-5990 ‘Recommendation to Accept $1,876,823 Grant from the Staﬁ“ng for

© (20 minutes) Adequate F|re and’ Emergency Response (SAFER) Program and _

'Adoptlon of Resolutron Amendmg the Fiscal Year 2018 19 F|re Grants
- Fund Revenue and Expenditures Biidget by $3,043, 494, Each, and the
" General Fund Expendltures Budget by $1, 1686, 671 to Allocate the
Requrred Matchlng Funds per the Grant Requrrement (Flre 220)
Attachments EXh]bIt 1 - Award Packaqe
Resolutron _

City Manager Communications - Communications from City Manag.er B

Oral Communlcatlons, Non-Agenda (Pub[:c Comment) Speakers may .
address the Councrl regardlng any matter not on the agenda

Council Referrals - Matters placed on ‘the agenda by a Councllmember may be
acted upon or scheduled as a future agenda |tem ' :

Council Communlcatlons Councllmembers can address any matter noton
the agenda, mcludmg reportmg on conferences or meetings '

12018-6076  Consideration of Mayor's Nomination for Appomtment to the Lirbary

- Board, Planning Board and Social Service Human Relations Board.

Adjournment - City Council

City of Alameds ‘ - Page 7
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Gity Gouncil ‘ " MeetingAgenda © October 16, 2018

. Meetrng Rules of Order are available at https //alamedaca gov/node/5822
+ Time frames listed for agenda items are only estimates. Discussions on each item could take
more or less time. Anyone inferested in’ speaklng is encouraged to arrive early rather than

relying on the estimates.
-« Translators and sign language interpreters will be avarlable on‘request. Please contact the City

Clerk at 510-747-4800 or TDD number 510 522-7538 at least 72 hours prior to the meetmg to
request atranslator or interpreter.

» Equipment for the hearing impaired is available for public use. For assrstance please contact
the City Clerk at 510-747-4800 or TDD number 510-522-7538 either prior to, or at, the Council

meeting. _
» Accessible seating for persons with disabilities, |nc|ud|ng those usmg wheelchairs, is avallable

- Minutes of the meeting available in enlarged pririt.

+ Video tapes of the meeting are available upon request
« Please contact the City Clerk at 510-747-4800 or TDD number 510-522-7538 at least 48 hours

prior to the meeting to request agenda materials in an alternative format, or any other reasonable
accommeodation that may be necessary to pamcmate in and ‘enjoy the benefits of the meeting.

« This meeting will be broadcast live on the City’s website www. alamedaca. govlagendas

» Documents refated to this agenda are avarlable for publlc mspectron and copying at of the

Office of the Clty Clerk, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 380, durlng normal busrness hours.
-+ KNOW YOUR R[GHTS UNDER THE: SUNSHINE ORDINANCE Government s duty is to
serve the public, reachrng its decisions in full view of the publlc Commlssrons boards,

councils and other agenc:,les of the Crty of Alameda exist to conduct the citizen of
. Alameda’s business. This ordinance assures that deliberations are conducted before the
people and that City operations are-open to the people s review. '

« FOR MORE. INFORMATION ON YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE OR
TO REPORT A VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCE, CONTACT THE OPEN GOVERNMENT _
COMMISSION the address |s 2263 Santa Clara Avenue Room 380, Alameda, CA, 94501
phone number is 510-747-4800; fax number is 510-865-4048, &-mail addréss is
wersrger@alamedaca gov and contact is Lara Weisiger, Clty Clerk.

+ In order to assist the City's efforts to accomniodate persons W|th severe allergles
environmental illnesses, multiple chemical sensitivity or related disabilities, attendees at -
public meetmgs are reminded that other attendees may be sensitive to various chemical
based products Please help the City acoommodate these mdlvrduals

City of Alameda - ‘ : Page 8 Printed on 10/18/2018




Ex. 2.

- Sunshine Ordinance Complaint, City Council Actions, 10/16/18
Complainant: Serena Chen
Date: 10/30/18

[ Alleged \nolation of pubhc recordshcoess
ﬁ Alleged \nolahon of pul

P}ease descnbe ai!eged v a
documentation sup ng your complamt
Ciby Co ungi I M

Wt

ona paper_ if needed. _Please attach all
_ocum Jtationisrequar PESERANLIN

Sunshine Ordina

‘Name; Qmaf"\ﬁﬂ |
TeIephone No/ 5)03 '1(2)-5 ’555?
Date [0@19.0 lg |

.
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-

- Sunshine Ordlnance Complalnt City Council Actlons, 10/16/18
Complainant: Serena Chen
Date: 10/30/18

On Oct. _16; 2018, the city council voted 3-2 to amend section 30-10 (Cannabis) to revise and
add fees. See below for puinshed agenda item title and description, Video of council meeting.

Title Adoptron of Resolution Amending Master Fee Resolution No. 12191 to Rewee
Fees to Add New Cannabis Business Operator and Regulatory Fees :

Public Hearing to Consider introduction-of Ordinen'c'e Amending the Alameda Municipal
Code by Amending Section 30-10 (Cannabis) to (1) Add Cannabis Retail Businesses as
Conditionally Permitted Uses in the C-1, Neighborhood Business and C-M, Commercial-

Enable Cannabis Retait Businesses to

- Dispense Non-Medicinal or "Adult Use" Cannabis; and (4) Amend Certain Portions of the
Zoning Code to Eliminate the Dlsper5|on Reqwrement for Delrvery-OnIy Cannabrs
Businesses; : : :

Introduction of Ordlnance Amending the Alameda Munrcipal Code by Amending Artlcte
XVI (Cannabis Businesses) of Chapter VI {Businesses, Occupations and- Industrres) to
(1) Eliminate the Cap on Testing Laboratories; (2} Add Two Delivery-Only Dispensaries;
(3) Allow Adult Use; {4) Create a Two-Tier Buffer Zone from Sensitive Uses for

Dlspensanes and Cultlvatlon Busmesses and (5) Make Other Clanfymg Revrsrons and

Recommendatron to Confirm Contlnued Use of Request for Proposal’ (RFP) Process to
~ Administer Cannabis Retail Dlspensary Busmess Operators Permit, Selection Process
- {(Economic Development) / '

No where in the title and text of the staff report is any mention of the doubling of the number
~ of full-service dispensaries from the two prevrously approved to four. The summary does
mention the addition of “two delivery-only cannabis retall businesses as a condrtlonally
permitted use in the C-M...” but I believe that delivery-only businesses are substantlvely
different than two full-service storefront drspensarres ' '

Wrthln the body of the report staff makes it clear that the Delwerv-Only Dlspensaries wou|d be
closed to the publlc _

Allowing delrvery-only dispensaries as a conditionally permrtted use in the C-M dlstnot
would be consistent with the underlying intent for that zone. The nature of delivery-only
-dispensaries would be no different than other distribution or warehouse uses that already
exist in those locations.. With all cannabis businesses, the City has the ability to impose
conditions of approval to address potential impacts through the use permit process.




Sunshine Ordinance Complaint, City Council Actions, 10/16/18
Complainant: Serena Chen
Date: 10/30/18

~ The public was not notified in advance and the decision to transform the delivery-only
businesses seemed to have occurred during the council member discussion — after public
comment had been closed. '

Had | known that two additional full-service retail dispensary permits were under
consideration, | would have submitted comments beforehand and made every effort to attend.
| was however denied that opportunity due the lack of advance public notice.

| believe that the actions of the council violated the goal of the Sunshine Ordinance.
2.90.1- Goal. |

An informed public is essential to democracy. it is the goal of the ordinance codified in this article to
ensure that the cmzens of Alameda have timely access to information, opportunities to address the various
legislative bodies prior to decisions berng made, and easy and timely access to all public records,

The published agenda did not propose doubling the number of full-service marijuana
dispensaries thereby denying Alameda residents an opportunity to comment on such a
significant change. '

2-91.5 - Agenda Requirements; Regular Meetings,

a. Twelve (12) days before a regular meeting of City Council, and seven (7) days for all other policy
bodies, the policy bedy shall post an agenda containing a meaningful description of each item of
business to be transacted or discussed at the meeting. Agendas shall specify for each item of business -
the proposed action or a statement the item is for discussion only. These time requirements shall apply
to posting on the internet. .

b. Adescription is meaningful if it is sufficiently clear and specific to alert a person of average intelligence
and education whose interests are affected by the item that he or she may have reason to attend the
meeting or seek more information on the item. The description should be brief, concise and written in
plain, easily understood English. It shali refer to any explanatory documents that have been provided
to the policy body in connection with an agenda item, such as comrespondence or reports, and such
documents shall be posted with the agenda or, if such documents are of more than one (1) page in
length, made available for. publlc inspection and copymg at a location indicated on the agenda during
normal office hours. :




City of Alameda

Meeting Agenda
City Council

Wednesday, November 7, 2018 7:00 PM City Hall, 2263 Santa Clara Ayen’ue, Cooncil

Chambers, 3rd Floor, Alameda CA 94501 .

SPEGIAL MEETING - CLOSED SESSION - 5:00 P.M.

1 " Roll Call - City Council
2 .Public Comment on Closed Seseion Items - Anyone wishing to address the
Council on__clo_sed,i,session items may speak for 3 minutes per item
3 Adjournment to Closed Session to consider:
3-A  2018:6064 PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT/HIRING
(60 minutes) Pursuant to Government Code § 54957
' ' 'Tltleldescr:ptlon of positions to be fi Iled Clty Manager
3-B 2018-6063  PUBLIC EMPLOYEE APPOINTMENT!HIRING
(20 minutes) Pursuant to Government Code § 54957 _
o Title/description of positions to be filled: Actlngllntenm Csty Attorney
and City Attorney : e
3-C 2018-6062 CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS (Government Code
(40 minutes) section 54957. 6) _ o
CITY NEGOTIATORS: David L. Rudat, Interim City Manager, Elizabeth
~ D. Warmerdam, Assistant Clty Manager and Nancy Bronstem Human
" Resources Director
EMPLOYEE ORGANIZATIONS: International Brotherhood of Electncal
Workers, Local 1245 (IBEW), Electric Utility Professional Association
of Alameda’(EUPA), Alameda City Employees Association (ACEA),
‘Alameda Police Officers Association Non-Sworn Unit (PANS), and
Alameda Management and Confidential Employees Association
(MCEA) '
UNDER NEGOTIATION: Salanes and Terms of Employment
4 Announcement of Action Taken in Closed Sessmn, if any
2018-6183 November 7, 2018 Closed Session Announ_cement
Attachments: Announcement '
5 Adjournment - City Council
Cﬂyofmameda - Paget Printed on 11/8/2018
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_ Gity Council Meeting Agenda November 7, 2018

REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING - 7:00 P.M.

Pledge of Allegiance

1

8-D

Roll Call - City Councit
Agenda Changes

Proclamations, SpeciaIAOrders of the Day and Anne'uncernents - Limited to 15
minutes

2018-5260  Proclamation Declaring November 7, 2018 as Extra Mile Day. (City

(5 minutes) - Manager 2110} '

2018-5262  Proclamation Declaring November 15, 2018 as America Recycles,

(5 minutes) Day. (City Manager 2110) '

2018-6114 - Proclamation Declaring November 2018 as Natlonal Native Amencan '
(5 minutes) Heritage Month. (City Manager 2110) -

2018-6115 - Proclamation Declanng November 2018 as Natlonal Veterans and

(5 minutes}) _Mllrtary Families Month. (City Manager 2110)

Oral Communications, Non-Agenda (Public Comment) - A limited number of
speakers may address the Council regarding any' matter not on the agenda;
limited to 15 minutes; additional public comment addressed under Sectlon 8

2018-6184 November 7, 2018 Oral Communlcatrons Submlttal '

. Attachments: Submittal

Consent Calendar - Items are routine and will be approved ,By one motion -
unless removal is requested by the Council or the public

2018-6135 = Minutes of the Joint City Council and Successor Agency to the
Community Imprevement Commission Meeting Held on September 18,
- 2018 and the Special and Regular City Councri Meetlngs Held on
October 2, 2018. (City Clerk) ' :

2018-6136 _ BrIIs for Ratification. (Finance)

Attachments Biils forﬁRatif' cation

201 8-6005 Recommendatlon to Authonze the Intersm City Manager to Negotlate

and Execite an Agreement for the Purchase of One Horton F- 550
Type | Ambulance in an Amount. Not to Exceed $385, 178. (Fire 3200)

Attachments: _Exh|b|t1 A_mbulance Quote

2018-6080 Recommendation to Authorize the Interim'C.i'ty'Manager to Execute a

City of Alameda ' Page 2
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City Council : . Meeting Agenda November 7, 2018

Three Year Contract, in an Amount Not to Exceed $30,000 Annually
for a Total Three-Year Expenditure Amount Not to Exceed $90,000,
with Physio Contro! for Warranty and Maintenance of Fire Department
Advanced Life Support (ALS) Medicai Monltors and Equment (Fire
3232) :

Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Agreement

5-E 2018-6086  Recommendation to Authorize the Interim City Manager to Accept the
Work of Lennar Homes, for Tract 81 18, Marina Shores. (Publlc Works
4210310) ' .
5-F 2018-6095 - Recommendation to Authorize the Interim City Manager to Execute a.
One-Year Contract Amendment, with the Option of Three One-Year
Extensions, for an Amount not to Exceed $150,000 Each, for a Total
Five Year Expenditure not to Exceed $750,000 Each, to the Following:
BKF, HEI, and Schaaf & Wheeler for On-Call Civil Englneenng
: Consultmg Services. (Pubhc Works 310) ' :
Aftachments: Exhibit 1 - BKF First Amend_meht
Exhibit 2 - BKF Contract '
Exhibit 3- HEI First Amendment
‘Exhibit 4 - HE| Contract
Exhibit 5 - Sch_aaf & Wheele.r First Amendment
Exhibit 6 - Schaaf & Wheeler Contract

5-G  2018-6096 ~ Recommendation to Authorrze the Interim Clty Manager to Execute a

' ~ One-Year Contract Amendment, W|th the Optlon of Three One-Year
Extensions, for an Amount not to Exceed $150, 000 Each, for a Total
Five Year Expendlture not to Exceed $750,000 Each, to the Following:
Baseline Designs, Inc., Habitat Engineering & Forensics, Inc., JMEC
Engineering, and Oakley & Oakley for On-Call Structural Englneenng
Consulting Services. (Public Works 310)

Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Baseline Designs First Amendment
Exhibit 2 - Baseline Designs Contract -
 Exhibit 3 - Habitat Engineering First Amendment
Exhibit 4 - Habitat Engineering Contract
Exhibit 5 - JMEC Engineering First Amendment
Exhibit 6 - JMEC Engineering Contract
Exhibit 7 - Oakley & Oakley First Amendment

Exhibit 8 - Oakley & Oakley Contract

5-H 2018-6052 Recommendation to Authorize the Interim City Manager to Execute a
Contract in the Amount Not to Exceed $5,299,6_14_, Including
Contingency, to McGuire a_nd Hester for the Cross Alaméda Trail -

City of Alameda Paged - : . Printed on 11/8/2018
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Meeting Agenda ) November 7, 2018

5.  2018-6085

5-J  2018-6061

6K 2018-6113

§-L  2018-6106

Ralph Appezzato Memorlal Parkway lmprovements No. P.W,
03-18-11; and

Adoption of a Resolution Amending the Fiscal Year 201 8-19 Capital
Projects Fund Budget for the Cross Alameda Trail (Main to

- Constitution) Project by $1,794,060 from Various Funding Sources.

(Public Works 310)
Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Contract
Resolution

Recommendation to Authorize the Interim City Manager to Execute a
Three-Year Agreement in an Amount Not to Exceed $500,000 with -
Centro Legal de la Raza for Tenant Legal Services; and

_ Adroption of Resolution Amending the Fiscal Year_2018-1 9 General

Fund Budget of the City Attorney’s Office to Appropriate the -

 Remaining $400 000 for Tenant Legal Services. (City Attorney

001-2310) -

- Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Requ'ést 'for Proposals

EXthIf 2 - Centro Legal Proposal
Exh|b|t3 Aqreement
Resolutlon

Adoption of Resolutlon Amendmg Previous Authorization of a Pomon
of the Clty Base Allocation and Required Match Amount for Site -

| AJEden Affordable Senior Project and Affordable Famﬂy Project for
: Appllcatlon to County Renta! Housmg Development Fund. (Base Reuse

819099)

‘ Atfachments: 'Reaolu_t‘_io_n

Adoption of Resolution Declaring Nove‘mber 11 through 17 United
Against Hate Week in the City of Alameda, in Conjunction with the
Alameda Unified School Board and other Bay Area Cities. (City

_ Manager 21 10) -

Attachment_s. School District Resolution
' Resolutlon
Correpsondence

Flnal Passage of Ordlnance Amendmg the Alameda Municipal Code

. by Amending Section 30-10 (Cannabis) to (1) Add Cannabis Retail

Businesses as Conditionaliy Permitted Uses in the C-1, Neighborhood
Busmess and C-M, Comniercial- Manufactunng Zoning Districts, (2) -
Amend Certaln Portions of the Zoning Code to Enable Cannabis Retail

~ Businesses to Dispense Non-medicinal or “Adult Use” Cannabis, and _
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(3) Amend Certain Portions of the Zoning Code to Remove the
Dispersion Requirement. (Economic Development)

.Aitachments: Correspondence

5-M 2018-6107  Final Passage of Ordinance Amending the Alameda Municipal Code
by Amending Article XVI (Cannabis Businesses) of Chapter VI
(Businesses, Occupations and Industry) to (1) Eliminate the Cap on
Testing Laboratories, (2) Allow for Two Additional Cannabis
Businesses to Operate as “Dispensary/Delivery”.(Delivery Required)
Within the Zonihg Districts for Cannabis Retail, (3) Amend the
Dispersion Requirement to Require No More Than Two Cannabis

- Retail Businesses to Operate on Either Side of Grand Street, (4)
Create a Two-Tier Buffer Zone from Sensitive Uses for Cannabis
Businesses, (4) Amend Certain Portions of the Regulatory Ordinance
to Enable Cannabis Retail Businessés to Dispense Non-miedicinal or
“Adult Use” Cannabis, (5) Modify Requirements for Off- Istand Delivery,
and (6} Make Other Clarifying or Conformlng Amendments thereto
(Economic Development)

- Attachments: C_orresnondence

6 Regular Agenda ltems

6-A  2018-6039 Introduction of Ordinance Approving a Lease Amendment with a
(10 minutes) Maximum Three-Year Extension of the Lease with CSI Mini-Storage,
: LLC, a California Limited Liability Company, for Buildings 338, 608,
~- and 608A-C Located at 50 and 51 West Hornet Avenue at Alameda.
Point. [Requires four affirmative votes] (Base Reuse 819009)
Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Leasehold Area ' '
R _ EXthIt 2- Oraqmal Lease
Exhibit 3 : Lease Amendment

Ordinance

6-B 20186097 Introduction of Ordinance Amending the Alameda Municipal Code by
- (60 minutes} Adding Article XVil (Tobacco Retailers) to Chapter Vi (Businesses,
Occupations and Industrieé) to Require Licensing of Tobacco Retailers
in the City and to Prohibit the Sale of Flavored Tobacco Products.
(City Attorney 2310)
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Attachments: Exhibit 1 - Results of Community Survey
Exhibit 2 - Results of Tobacco Control Program Survey
Exhibit 3 - Alameda Unified School District Resolution
Correspondence - Updated 11-5 -
. ' Presentation

~ Ordinance
Submittals
7 City Manager Communications - Communications from City Manager
8 Oral Communications, Non-Agenda {(Public Comment) - Speakers may

address the Council regarding any matter not on the agenda

9 Council Referrals - Matters placed on the agenda by a Councilmember may be
" acted upon or scheduled as a future agenda item

10 Council Communlcat:ons Gouncilmembers can address any matter not on
the agenda, including reporting on conferences or meetings

i
10-A 2018-68124  Consideration of Mayor's Nommatlon for Appointment to the Library
' Board end Rent Review Advisory Committee.

11 'Adjournmeht - City Council
+ Meeting Rules- of Order are available at hitps: I!aiamedaca govlnodelSSZZ .
« Time frames listed for agenda items are only estimates. Discussions on gach item could take
more or less time. Anyone interested in speaking’is encouraged to arrive early rather than
relying on the estimates.

+ Translators and sign language mferpreters W||i be available on request Please contact the City
Clerk at 510-747-4800 or TDD number 510-522 7538 at least 72 hours prior to the meeting to
request atranslator or interpreter.

» Equipment for the hearing impaired is available for publlc use. For assistance, please contact
the City Clerk at 510 747-4800 or TDD number 510—522 7538 either prior to, or at the Council
meeting.

» Accessible seating for persons with disabilities, including those usmg wheelchairs is avallable

« Minutes of the meeting available in enlarged print. ' ‘

» Video tapes of the meetmg ‘are available upon request

« Please contact the City Clerk at 51 0-747-4800 or TDD number 510-522-7538 at least 48 holirs
prior to the meeting to request agenda materials in an alternative format, or any other reasonable
accommodation that may be necessary to participate in and enjoy the benefits of the mesting.

» This meeting will be broadcast live on the City's website www.aiamedaca.govlagendas.

+ Documents related to this agenda are available for public inspection and copying at of the
Office of the City Clerk, 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room-380, during normal business hours.

City of Alameda. ' Page 8 Printed on 11/8/2018




City Council ) Meeting Agenda . November 7, 2018

+ KNOW YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE: Government's duty is to
serve the public, reaching its decisions in full view of the public. Commissions, boards,
councils and other agencies of the City of Alameda exist to conduct the citizen of

Alameda’s business. This ordinance assures that deliberations are conducted before the
people and that City operations are open to the people's review.

« FOR MORE INFORMATION ON YOUR RIGHTS UNDER THE SUNSHINE ORDINANCE OR
TO REPORT A VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCE, CONTACT THE OPEN GOVERNMENT
COMMISSION: the address is 2263 Santa Clara Avenue, Room 380, Alameda, CA, 94501;
phone number is 510-747-4800; fax number is 510-865-4048, e-mail address is
lweisiger@alamedaca.gov and contact is Lara Weisiger, City Clerk.

* In order to assist the City's efforts to accommodate persons with severe allergies,
environmental illnesses, multiple chemical sensitivity or related disabilities, attendees at
public meetings-are reminded that other attendees may be sensitive to various chemical
based products. Please help the City accommodate these individuals.
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